

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, AND
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT – LICENSE DIVISION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Respondents

RICHARD DEARING*
SUSAN PAULSON
**Counsel of Record*

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The relevant handgun licensing framework under state and city law.....	2
B. The City’s documented history of enforcement challenges when it authorized broader transportation of handguns	4
C. Petitioners’ suit seeking broader transportation rights under their premises licenses	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
A. The petition reduces to a request for case-specific error correction.....	12
1. Petitioners claim no circuit split and admit the case is “one-of-a-kind.”	12

2. Petitioners’ digression into dissimilar
issues from other cases does not
warrant review in this case.13

B. In any event, the Second Circuit did not
err.18

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	25
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Guns Save Life, Inc. v. Ali</i> , No. 2015-CH-18217, Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, County Department, Chancery Division, (August 17, 2018)	17
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	14

<i>NRA v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 580 (2013)	2
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	24
<i>Rhode v Becerra</i> , 18-cv-802-BEN, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178746 (S.D.Cal. October 17, 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 401 P.3d 1 (Wash. 2017)	17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	15
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 926A	21
Cal. Penal Code § 30312	18
Cook County, IL, Firearm Tax Ordinance §§ 74-665, <i>et seq</i> (effective April 1, 2013).	16
N.J. Stat. § 2C:58-3.1	4, 7, 24
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(7)	4, 7, 24
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(7-a)	4, 7, 24

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(a)	2
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f)	2
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(3)(a)	2
Seattle, WA, Ordinance 124833 (adopted August 21, 2015).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://perma.cc/F29K-JZ4Y	4
https://perma.cc/ZN9B-WCGW	22

RULES

38 RCNY § 5-01(a).....	3
38 RCNY § 5-01(b).....	3, 4
38 RCNY § 5-22(a)(14)	3
38 RCNY § 5-22(a)(16)	3
38 RCNY § 5-23(a).....	6
38 RCNY § 5-23(a)(4)	3
38 RCNY § 5-23(b)(1)	4
